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Glossary 
 

CET1:  Common Equity Tier 1 
CCR : Counterparty Credit Risk 
CCP : Central Counterparty Clearing 
HQLA : High-Quality Liquid Assets 
IRB :  Internal Ratings-Based  
RWA : Risk Weighted Assets 
RWEA : Risk Weighted Exposure Amount 
SREP : Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process 
SA-CCR : Standardised Approach for Counterparty Credit Risk 
SEC-ERBA : Securisation External Ratings-Based Approach 
SEC-IRBA : Securisation Internal Ratings-Based Approach 
SEC-SA : Securisation Standardized Approach 
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Introduction 
 
The information disclosed in this quarterly report takes into consideration the developments 
introduced by the European authorities with implementing Regulation (EU) No 2024/1623 (CRR3) 
amending Regulation (EU) No 2021/637 (CRR2). The Key indicators figures presented in table EU 
KM1 on the following page are therefore not fully comparable with the quarterly figures from the 
previous year.  
 
 
The tables presented below outline the Spuerkeess’ key prudential metrics (EU KM1), including own 
funds requirements (EU OV1), risk-weighted exposure amounts (EU CMS1 and EU CMS2), liquidity 
coverage information (EU LIQ1) and the RWEA flow statements for credit risk exposures under the 
Internal Ratings-based approach (EU CR8). 
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Chapter 1: Disclosure of key metrics, own funds requirements and risk-weighted assets exposure 
amounts 

 
Key Indicators (EU KM1) 
 

a b c d e

in 1.000 2025 09 2025 06 2025 03 2024 12 2024 09

1 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital 5.800.513,5 5.791.105,7 5.687.619,3 5.366.991,2 5.120.778,3

2 Tier 1 capital 5.800.513,5 5.791.105,7 5.687.619,3 5.366.991,2 5.120.778,3

3 Total capital 5.842.686,7 5.833.159,3 5.730.692,7 5.412.351,0 5.127.758,1

4 Total risk exposure amount 21.182.316,4 21.140.940,9 20.887.122,7 23.381.636,7 22.063.375,4

4a Total risk exposure pre-floor 21.182.316,4 21.140.940,9 20.887.122,7 - -

5 Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (%) 27,38% 27,39% 27,23% 22,95% 23,21%

5a Not applicable

5b Common Equity Tier 1 ratio considering unfloored TREA (%) 27,38% 27,39% 27,23% - -

6 Tier 1 ratio (%) 27,38% 27,39% 27,23% 22,95% 23,21%

6a Not applicable

6b Tier 1 ratio considering unfloored TREA (%) 27,38% 27,39% 27,23% - -

7 Total capital ratio (%) 27,58% 27,59% 27,44% 23,15% 23,24%

7a Not applicable

7b Total capital ratio considering unfloored TREA (%) 27,58% 27,59% 27,44% - -

EU 7d
Additional own funds requirements to address risks other than the 

risk of excessive leverage (%) 
2,00% 2,00% 2,00% 1,65% 1,65%

EU 7e of which: to be made up of CET1 capital (percentage points) 1,13% 1,13% 1,13% 0,93% 0,93%

EU 7f of which: to be made up of Tier 1 capital (percentage points) 1,50% 1,50% 1,50% 1,24% 1,24%

EU 7g Total SREP own funds requirements (%) 10,00% 10,00% 10,00% 9,65% 9,65%

8 Capital conservation buffer (%) 2,50% 2,50% 2,50% 2,50% 2,50%

EU 8a
Conservation buffer due to macro-prudential or systemic risk 

identified at the level of a Member State (%)
0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%

9 Institution specific countercyclical capital buffer (%) 0,63% 0,63% 0,62% 0,62% 0,62%

EU 9a Systemic risk buffer (%) 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%

10 Global Systemically Important Institution buffer (%) 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%

EU 10a Other Systemically Important Institution buffer (%) 0,50% 0,50% 0,50% 0,50% 0,50%

11 Combined buffer requirement (%) 3,63% 3,63% 3,62% 3,62% 3,62%

EU 11a Overall capital requirements (%) 13,63% 13,63% 13,62% 13,27% 13,27%

12
CET1 available after meeting the total SREP own funds requirements 

(%)
17,58% 17,59% 17,44% 13,50% 13,59%

13 Total exposure measure 61.933.413,2 60.750.878,8 61.687.483,5 59.420.175,6 58.008.731,4

14 Leverage ratio (%) 9,37% 9,53% 9,22% 9,03% 8,83%

EU 14a
Additional own funds requirements to address the risk of excessive 

leverage (%) 
- - - - -

EU 14b of which: to be made up of CET1 capital (percentage points) - - - - -

EU 14c Total SREP leverage ratio requirements (%) 3,00% 3,00% 3,00% 3,00% 3,00%

EU 14d Leverage ratio buffer requirement (%) - - - - -

EU 14e Overall leverage ratio requirement (%) 3,00% 3,00% 3,00% 3,00% 3,00%

15 Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) (Weighted value-average) 16.598.166,2 16.374.286,2 16.184.906,3 15.718.235,3 15.581.261,9

EU 16a Cash outflows - Total weighted value 12.335.600,5 12.133.413,2 11.895.943,5 11.695.426,7 11.624.087,0

EU 16b Cash inflows - Total weighted value 2.651.944,0 2.633.097,9 2.680.846,1 2.580.857,6 2.393.113,3

16 Total net cash outflows (adjusted value) 9.683.656,5 9.500.315,3 9.215.097,3 9.114.569,1 9.230.973,8

17 Liquidity coverage ratio (%) 171,52% 172,58% 175,98% 173,00% 169,57%

18 Total available stable funding 40.325.467,7 39.755.001,1 39.520.677,3 38.251.442,8 36.952.817,2

19 Total required stable funding 28.917.739,5 29.231.639,9 28.216.680,6 27.905.374,0 26.188.817,5

20 NSFR ratio (%) 139,45% 136,00% 140,06% 137,08% 141,10%

Leverage ratio buffer and overall leverage ratio requirement (as a percentage of total exposure measure)

Additional own funds requirements to address risks other than the risk of excessive leverage (as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

Capital ratios (as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)

Risk-weighted exposure amounts

Available own funds (amounts)

Net Stable Funding Ratio

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

Additional own funds requirements to address the risk of excessive leverage (as a percentage of total exposure measure)

Leverage ratio

Combined buffer and overall capital requirement (as a percentage of risk-weighted exposure amount)
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Overview of total exposure to risk (EU OV1) 
 
The table provides a comprehensive view of Spuerkeess’ regulatory capital requirements for credit, 
market and operational risks.  
 

Total own funds 

requirements

a b c

2025 09 2025 06 2025 09

1 Credit risk (excluding CCR) 18.393.657,0 18.405.741,5 1.471.492,6

2 Of which the standardised approach 9.965.611,1 10.038.593,1 797.248,9

3 Of which the Foundation IRB (F-IRB) approach 3.345.809,9 3.287.991,4 267.664,8

4 Of which slotting approach 1.370.569,8 1.405.137,0 109.645,6

EU 4a Of which equities under the simple risk weighted approach - - -

5 Of which the Advanced IRB (A-IRB) approach 2.298.900,1 2.300.965,2 183.912,0

6 Counterparty credit risk - CCR 779.083,9 723.672,0 62.326,7

7 Of which the standardised approach 160.307,4 137.498,7 12.824,6

8 Of which internal model method (IMM) - - -

EU 8a Of which exposures to a CCP 210.020,6 215.245,4 16.801,6

9 Of which other CCR 408.755,9 370.927,9 32.700,5

10 Credit valuation adjustments risk - CVA risk 37.761,2 45.753,5 3.020,9

EU 10a Of which the standardised approach (SA) - - -

EU 10b Of which the basic approach (F-BA and R-BA) 37.761,2 45.753,5 3.020,9

EU 10c Of which the simplified approach - - -

15 Settlement risk 0,0 0,0 0,0

16 Securitisation exposures in the non-trading book (after the cap) 2.270,4 2.452,9 181,6

17 Of which SEC-IRBA approach - - -

18 Of which SEC-ERBA (including IAA) 2.270,4 2.452,9 181,6

19 Of which SEC-SA approach - - -

EU 19a Of which 1250% / deduction - - -

20 Position, foreign exchange and commodities risks (Market risk) 370.481,5 364.258,5 29.638,5

21 Of which the Alternative standardised approach (A-SA) - - -

EU 21a Of which the Simplified standardised approach (S-SA) 370.481,5 364.258,5 29.638,5

22 Of which the Alternative Internal Models Approach (A-IMA) - - -

EU 22a Large exposures 0,0 0,0 0,0

23 Reclassifications between trading and non-trading books - - -

24 Operational risk 1.599.062,4 1.599.062,4 127.925,0

EU 24a Exposures to crypto-assets - - -

25
Amounts below the thresholds for deduction

(subject to 250% risk weight)
1.551.798,5 1.552.668,1 124.143,9

26 Output floor applied (%) 50% 50%

27 Floor adjustment (before application of transitional cap) 0,0 0,0

28 Floor adjustment (after application of transitional cap) 0,0 0,0

29 Total 21.182.316,4 21.140.940,9 1.694.585,3

in 1.000

Total risk exposure amounts (TREA)

 
 

Remark : 
The amount in line 1 includes the additional RWA of 1.412.766,1 thousands following the application of the RW Floor of 15% for real 
estate (in accordance with CSSF circular 16/643). This amount is not broken down in line 2-5. 
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Comparaison of modelled and standardised risk weighted exposure amounts at risk level (EU CMS1) 

 
 

  a b c d EU d

as at 30 September 2025

in 1.000 

RWEAs for modelled 

approaches that banks have 

supervisory approval to use 

RWEAs for portfolios where 

standardised approaches are 

used

 Total actual RWEAs

(a + b)

RWEAs calculated using full 

standardised approach

RWEAs that is the base of the 

output floor

1 Credit risk (excluding counterparty credit risk) 7.015.279,8 9.965.611,1 16.980.890,9 25.413.141,6 25.413.141,6

2 Counterparty credit risk 13.596,9 765.487,0 779.083,9 783.247,4 783.247,4

3 Credit valuation adjustment 37.761,2 37.761,2 37.761,2 37.761,2

4 Securitisation exposures in the banking book 0,0 2.270,4 2.270,4 2.270,4 2.270,4

5 Market risk 0,0 370.481,5 370.481,5 370.481,5 370.481,5

6 Operational risk 1.599.062,4 1.599.062,4 1.599.062,4 1.599.062,4

7 Other risk weighted exposure amounts 1.412.766,1 0,0 1.412.766,1 0,0 0,0

8 Total 8.441.642,8 12.740.673,6 21.182.316,4 28.205.964,5 28.205.964,5

Risk weighted exposure amounts (RWEAs)
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Comparaison of modelled and standardised risk weighted exposure amounts for credit risk at asset 
class level (EU CMS2) 

 
  a b c d EU d

RWEAs for 

modelled 

approaches that 

institutions have 

supervisory 

approval to use 

RWEAs for column 

(a) if re-computed 

using the 

standardised 

approach

 Total actual RWEAs

RWEAs calculated 

using full 

standardised 

approach

RWEAs that is the 

base of the output 

floor

1 Central governments and central banks 0,0 0,0 11.957,8 11.957,8 11.957,8

EU 1a Regional governments or local authorities 0,0 0,0 35.011,4 35.011,4 35.011,4

EU 1b Public sector entities 0,0 0,0 186.830,6 186.830,6 186.830,6

EU 1c Categorised as Multilateral Development Banks in SA 0,0 0,0 9.381,6 9.381,6 9.381,6

EU 1d Categorised as International organisations in SA 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

2 Institutions 25,1 30,0 598.419,4 598.424,3 598.424,3

3 Equity 0,0 0,0 4.325.385,7 4.325.385,7 4.325.385,7

4 Not applicable        

5 Corporates 1.930.354,9 2.358.336,7 5.454.877,5 5.882.859,2 5.882.859,2

5.1 Of which: F-IRB is applied 4.317.614,8 6.321.886,0 4.317.614,8 6.321.886,0 6.321.886,0

5.2 Of which: A-IRB is applied 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

EU 5a Of which: Corporates - General 2.849.620,5 3.512.862,2 6.374.143,0 7.037.384,7 7.037.384,7

EU 5b Of which: Corporates - Specialised lending 129.025,3 159.162,6 129.025,3 159.162,6 159.162,6

EU 5c Of which: Corporates - Purchased receivables 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

6 Retail 718.284,6 2.842.348,7 718.284,6 2.842.348,7 2.842.348,7

6.1 Of which: Retail - Qualifying revolving 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

EU 6.1a Of which: Retail - Purchased receivables 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

EU 6.1b Of which: Retail - Other 718.284,6 2.842.348,7 718.284,6 2.842.348,7 2.842.348,7

6.2 Of which: Retail - Secured by residential real estate 1.097.772,5 4.582.127,1 1.097.772,5 4.582.127,1 4.582.127,1

7 Not aplicable 

EU 7a
Categorised as secured by immovable properties and 

ADC exposures in SA
3.658.579,6 9.165.542,4 3.658.579,6 9.165.542,4 9.165.542,4

EU 7b Collective investment undertakings (CIU) 0,0 0,0 114.155,5 114.155,5 114.155,5

EU 7c Categorised as exposures in default in SA 304.819,0 678.943,2 304.853,7 678.978,0 678.978,0

EU 7d Categorised as subordinated debt exposures in SA 4.451,6 3.564,5 142.546,5 141.659,4 141.659,4

EU 7e Categorised as covered bonds in SA 0,0 0,0 568.882,3 568.882,3 568.882,3

EU 7f
Categorised as claims on institutions and corporates with 

a short-term credit assessment in SA
0,0 0,0 452.959,8 452.959,8 452.959,8

8 Other non-credit obligation assets 398.764,9 398.764,9 398.764,9 398.764,9 398.764,9

9 Total 7.015.279,8 15.447.530,5 16.980.890,9 25.413.141,6 25.413.141,6

 as at 30 September 2025

in 1.000

Risk weighted exposure amounts (RWEAs)
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Chapter 2: Disclosure of liquidity requirements 
 

Quantitative information on the liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) (EU LIQ1) 
 

a b c d e f g h

in 1.000.000

30.09.2025 30.06.2025 31.03.2025 31.12.2024 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 31.03.2025 31.12.2024

Number of data points used in calculation of averages * 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

1 High-quality liquid assets (HQLA) 16.598,2 16.374,3 16.184,9 15.718,2

Cash outflows

2 Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which: 25.439,4 25.042,4 24.688,7 24.355,9 1.616,1 1.575,6 1.536,1 1.510,3

3 Stable deposits 10.819,3 10.668,2 10.518,0 10.406,3 541,0 533,4 525,9 520,3

4 Less stable deposits 14.620,1 14.374,2 14.170,7 13.949,6 1.075,1 1.042,2 1.010,2 990,0

5 Unsecured wholesale funding 14.787,4 14.555,7 14.224,9 13.954,5 8.978,5 8.800,7 8.567,5 8.402,6

6 Operational deposits (all counterparties) and deposits in networks of 

cooperative banks

1.462,9 1.469,4 1.369,7 1.391,5 365,7 367,4 342,4 347,9

7 Non-operational deposits (all counterparties) 12.923,0 12.688,9 12.490,5 12.189,4 8.211,3 8.036,0 7.860,3 7.681,2

8 Unsecured debt 401,5 397,3 364,8 373,6 401,5 397,3 364,8 373,6

9 Secured wholesale funding 41,2 46,6 61,3 76,9

10 Additional requirements 4.663,2 4.810,0 4.852,3 4.902,2 1.268,2 1.283,8 1.273,9 1.273,5

11 Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements 702,2 709,4 706,7 711,0 702,2 709,4 706,7 711,0

12 Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

13 Credit and liquidity facilities 3.961,1 4.100,6 4.145,6 4.191,3 566,0 574,3 567,2 562,5

14 Other contractual funding obligations 113,5 106,7 130,2 102,2 76,2 71,1 98,1 71,6

15 Other contingent funding obligations 3.494,9 3.389,2 3.272,0 3.186,0 355,4 355,6 359,0 360,4

16 Total cash outflows 12.335,6 12.133,4 11.895,9 11.695,4

Cash inflows

17 Secured lending (e.g. reverse repos) 1.483,6 1.559,7 1.640,7 1.458,2 1.329,0 1.328,0 1.362,5 1.172,1

18 Inflows from fully performing exposures 919,1 959,5 991,5 1.042,5 759,1 778,4 802,3 841,0

19 Other cash inflows 563,8 526,7 516,1 567,7 563,8 526,7 516,1 567,7

19a

(Difference between total weighted inflows and total weighted outflows arising 

from transactions in third countries where there are transfer restrictions or which 

are denominated in non-convertible currencies)

0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

19b (Excess inflows from a related specialised credit institution) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

20 Total cash inflows 2.966,6 3.046,0 3.148,3 3.068,4 2.651,9 2.633,1 2.680,8 2.580,9

20a Fully exempt inflows 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

20b Inflows subject to 90% cap 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

20c Inflows subject to 75% cap 2.966,6 3.046,0 3.148,3 3.068,4 2.651,9 2.633,1 2.680,8 2.580,9

21 Liquidity buffer 16.598,2 16.374,3 16.184,9 15.718,2

22 Total net cash outflows 9.683,7 9.500,3 9.215,1 9.114,6

23 Liquidity coverage ratio 171,5% 172,6% 176,0% 173,0%

(*)Trailing average of 12 month-end observations to the reporting date

Total weighted value (average)

Quarter ending on 

Total unweighted value (average)
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Chapter 3: Disclosure of the use of the IRB Approach to credit risk 
 
RWEA flow statements of credit risk exposures under the IRB approach (EU CR8) 
 
The table below shows the drivers that explain the change in RWEA between 30 June 2025 and 30 
September 2025 for credit risk exposures treated using the IRB approach : 
 

Risk weighted 

exposure amount

in 1.000 a

1 Risk weighted exposure amount as at 30.06.2025 6.994.093,6

2 Asset size (+/-) +86.670,8

3 Asset quality (+/-) -66.722,7

4 Model updates (+/-) +0,0

5 Methodology and policy (+/-) +0,0

6 Acquisitions and disposals (+/-) +0,0

7 Foreign exchange movements (+/-) -40,4

8 Other (+/-) +1.278,5

9 Risk weighted exposure amount as at 30.09.2025 7.015.279,8  
 
The risk-weighted exposure amount (RWEA) increased moderately from 6.994,1 million at 30 June 
2025 to 7.015,3 million at 30 September 2025. The increase is mainly driven by asset size growth 
(+86,7 million), partially offset by improvements in asset quality (-66,7 million) and minor foreign 
exchange effects (-0,040 million). There were no impacts from model updates, methodology or 
policy changes, or acquisitions and disposals during the period. 
 
 



  Page 12/12 

 

 
Banque et Caisse d’Epargne de l’Etat, Luxembourg, établissement public autonome  

1, Place de Metz, L-1930 Luxembourg, R.C.S. Luxembourg B30775 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 


